liability flow projections, the macroeconomic and asset price projections, through which estimates of the expected short-term and long-term profitability are obtained, taking into account
the current portfolios of the benefit plans.

20.7   Sensitivity analysis

The significant actuarial assumptions for determining the defined benefit obligation are discount rate and mortality. The following sensitivity analyses were based on reasonably possible
changes in the assumptions at the end of the reporting period, with the other assumptions remaining constant.

In the presentation of the sensitivity analysis, the present value of the defined benefit obligation was calculated using the projected unit credit method at the end of the reporting period,
the same method used to calculate the defined benefit obligation recognized in the statement of income, according to CPC 33 / IAS 19.

See below the effects on the defined benefit obligation if the discount rate were 0.25 percentage points lower (higher) and if general biometric mortality table were to be softened
(aggravated) in one year:

Gain (loss)

 CPFL
Paulista

 CPFL
Piratininga

 CPFL
Geração

 RGE Sul (RGE)
   Plan 1  Plan 2  Total
Nominal discount (*)  -0,25 p.p.  160,456   56,441   4,116   13,297   21,548  255,858
  +0,25 p.p.   (153,552)  (53,580)   (3,928)  (12,683)  (20,456)   (244,199)

General biometric mortality table ()  +1 ano   (169,890)  (40,984)   (4,005)  (11,057)  (15,957)   (241,893)
  -1 ano  169,223   40,473   3,993   10,917   15,743  240,349

* The Company's assumption based on the actuarial report for the nominal discount rate was 7.43% p.a. The projected rates are decreased or increased by 0.25 p.p. to 7.18% p.a. and 7.68% p.a..

 The Company's assumption based on the actuarial report for the mortality table was AT-2000 (-10) for FUNCESP and BREMS sb v.2015 for the Fundação Família Previdência plans. The projections
were carried out with increase or decrease of 1 year in the respective mortality tables.

20.8   Investment risk

The major part of the resources of the Company’s benefit plans is invested in the fixed income segment and, within this segment, the greater part of the funds is invested in federal